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STRADA
WichtigeVerwendungs- undWarnhinweise

Important usage notes andwarnings

Instructions etmises en garde importantes

Dôležité pokyny na použitie a upozornenia

Vigtige anvendelses- og advarselshenvisninger

Tärkeitä käyttöohjeita ja varoituksia

Важные инструкции по использованию и
предупреждающие указания
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Art.-Nr. / Part-No.: 022 700
  022 701
  022 705
  022 706

max.
30,0
 kg

16,8
 kg

Part-No. :  
022 700/
022 705 max.

30,0
 kg

20,1
 kg

Part-No. :  
022 701/
022 706

85,8 kg

175 kg
=  max. 66 kg3 x (       )

60 kg =  max. 39,9 kg3 x (       )

75 kg =  max. 54,9 kg3 x (       )

 + Part-No.: 022 711 4 x 

90,6 kg

175 kg
= max. 66 kg3+1 x (      )

75 kg = max. 50,1 kg3+1 x (      )

85 kg = max. 60,1 kg3+1 x (      )

76,8 kg

175 kg
=  max. 60 kg2 x (        )

  50 kg =  max. 33,2 kg2 x (        )

  60 kg =  max. 43,2 kg2 x (        )

  75 kg =  max. 58,2 kg2 x (        )

 + Part-No.: 022 710 3 x 

81,6 kg

175 kg
= max. 60 kg2+1 x (       )

  60 kg = max. 38,4 kg2+1 x (     )

  75 kg = max. 53,4 kg2+1 x (     )
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86,1 kg

175 kg
=   max. 66 kg3 x (               )

  60 kg =   max. 39,9 kg3 x (               )

  75 kg =   max. 54,9 kg3 x (               )

 +    Part-No.:  022 711 4 x 

90,9 kg

175 kg
 = max. 66 kg3+1 x (               )

  75 kg   = max. 50,1 kg3+1 x (               )

  85 kg   = max. 60,1 kg3+1 x (               )

76,8 kg

175 kg
=   max. 60 kg2 x (               )

  50 kg =   max. 33,2 kg2 x (               )

  60 kg =   max. 43,2 kg2 x (               )

  75 kg =   max. 58,2 kg2 x (               )

 +    Part-No.:  022 710 3 x 

81,6 kg

175 kg
= max. 60 kg2+1 x (               )

  60 kg = max. 38,4 kg2+1 x (               )

  75 kg = max. 53,4 kg2+1 x (               )

16,8
 kg

Part-No. :  
022 700/
022 705

16,8
 kg

Part-No. :  
022 700/
022 705

16,8
 kg

Part-No. :  
022 700/
022 705

16,8
 kg

Part-No. :  
022 700/
022 705 max.

30,0
 kg

max.
30,0
 kg

78,4 kg

175 kg
=   max. 60 kg2 x (               )

  50 kg =   max. 31,6 kg2 x (               )

  60 kg =   max. 41,6 kg2 x (               )

  75 kg =   max. 56,6 kg2 x (               )

 +    Part-No.:  022 711 3 x 

83,2 kg

175 kg
= max. 60 kg2+1 x (               )

  60 kg = max. 36,8 kg2+1 x (               )

  75 kg = max. 51,8 kg2+1 x (               )

16,8
 kg

Part-No. :  
022 700/
022 705

16,8
 kg

Part-No. :  
022 700/
022 705

16,8
 kg

Part-No. :  
022 700/
022 705

18,4
 kg

Part-No. :  
022 707

max.
30,0
 kg

20,1
 kg

Part-No. :  
022 701/
022 706
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        Änderungen bezüglich Konstruktion, Ausstattung, Farbe sowie Irrtum bleiben vorbehalten. Abbildungen 
sind unverbindlich.             Right reserved to make changes to design, configuration and colour – errors and omissions 
excepted. The illustrations are non-binding            Sous réserve de modifications de la construction, de l'équipement et 
de la couleur. Sous réserve d'erreurs. Les illustrations ne sont pas contractuelles.           Wijzigingen in de constructie, 
uitrusting, kleur en vergissingen blijven voorbehouden.  Afbeeldingen zijn vrijblijvend.            Ci si riserva il diritto di 
apportare modifiche in relazione alla struttura, all'equipaggiamento e al colore, nonché la possibilità di errori e omissioni. 
Le illustrazioni fornite non sono vincolanti.              Reservado el derecho a realizar cambios relacionados con la 
construcción, el equipamiento, el color y debido a error. Las figuras son sin compromiso.             Změny týkající se 
konstrukce, vybavení, barvy a chyb jsou vyhrazeny. Vyobrazení jsou nezávazná.            Zastrzega się prawo 
wprowadzania zmian konstrukcji, wyposażenia, koloru a także możliwość pomyłki. Ilustracje są niewiążące. 
        Compania producătoare îşi rezervă toate drepturile în legătură cu construcţia, echiparea, culoarea precum şi cu 
posibilitatea unor erori. Ilustraţiile nu angajează compania.             Zmeny týkajúce sa konštrukcie, vybavenia, farby a 
chýb sú vyhradené. Vyobrazenia sú nezáväzné.            Ændringer vedrørende konstruktion, udstyr, farve samt fejltagelser 
forbeholdes. Afbildningerne er ikke bindende.              Rakennetta, varustelua, väriä koskevat muutokset sekä virheet 
mahdollisia. Kuvat ovat sitoumuksetta.             Возможны изменения конструкции, оснащения, цвета, а также ошибки. 
Иллюстрации приведены без обязательств.
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4. Heben Sie den Träger leuchtenseitig leicht an. 
5. Klappen Sie zum Öffnen der Kupplungshalterung

ohne Betätigung der Entriegelung den Spanngriff bis
zum Anschlag vom Fahrzeug weg (ca. 40 Grad). 

6. Nehmen Sie mit geöffneter Kupplungshalterung den
Träger ab.

4. Lift up the carrier slightly on the lights side. 
5. To open the coupling bracket tilt the handle away from

the car (approx. 40 degrees) until its limit stop without
pulling out the unlocking device.

6. Remove carrier with the coupling bracket open.

4. Soulever légèrement le porte-vélos côté feux.
5. Pour ouvrir le point d'attache, incliner la poignée de

serrage (d'env. 40 degrés) jusqu'en butée vers
l'intérieur du porte-vélos sans actionner le dispositif de
verrouillage.

6. Une fois le point d'attache ouvert, enlever le porte-
vélos.

4. Drager aan de lichtzijde een stukje optillen. 
5. Om de koppelingshouder te openen moet u de

handel, zonder het ontkoppelmechanisme uit te
trekken,tot aan de eindstop van de auto wegduwen
(ongeveer 40 gaden). 

6. De drager afnemen met geopende koppelingshouder.

4. Sollevare leggermente il portabiciclette dalla parte dei
fari. 

5. Per aprire il supporto del gancio senza premere sullo
sblocco, allontanare la leva di serraggio dal veicolo
fino all’arresto (circa 40 gradi).

6. Una volta che il gancio è aperto si può rimuovere il
portabiciclette.

4. Levantar ligeramente el soporte por el lado de las
luces. 

5. Para abrir el fijador de acoplamiento sin accionar el
desencastre, mover la palanca de sujeción hasta el
tope alejándola del vehículo (unos 40 grados).

6. Retirar el soporte con el fijador de acoplamiento
abierto.

4. Nosič na straně se světlem lehce nadzvedněte. 
5. Pro otevření držáku spojovacího zařízení bez stisknutí

odjištění odklopte upínací úchyt od vozidla až na
doraz (cca 40 stupňů).

6. S otevřeným držákem spojovacího zařízení nosič
vyjměte.

4. Podnieś bagażnik unosząc lekko część ze światłami. 
5. Aby zdjąć z Haka obejmę kuli, zwolnij zapadkę bloku-

jącą, pociągnij dźwignię do siebie, do około 40 stopni
nachylenia względem zderzaka auta).

6. Z odchyloną obejmą kuli zdejmij uchwyt z haka. 

4. A se ridica uşor suportul din partea lămpilor. 
5. Pentru a deschide dispozitivul de cuplare, a se înclina

mânerul de strângere (cca. 40 grade) până la opritorul
de la vehicul fără a acţiona dispozitivul de zăvorâre.

6. Cu dispozitivul de cuplare deschis a se scoate supor-
tul.

4. Nosič na strane za svetlom ľahko naddvihnite. 
5. Ak chcete otvoriť držiak spojovacieho zariadenia bez

stlačenia odistenia odklopte upínací úchyt od vozidla

E
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až na doraz (cca 40 stupňov).
6. Nosič vytiahnite s otvoreným držiakom spojovacieho

zariadenia.

4. Løft cykelholderen lidt op på lygtesiden. 
5. Til åbning af koblingsholderen uden betjening af

oplåsningsanordningen klappes spændegrebet til
anslag væk fra køretøjet (ca. 40 grader).

6. Fjern cykelholderen med åbnet koblingsholder

4. Nosta telinettä hieman valojen puolelta.
5. Avaa kytkinpidike lukituksen vapautusta painamatta

kääntämällä kiinnityskahva poispäin ajoneuvosta
rajoittimeen asti (n. 40 astetta).

6. Irrota teline kytkinpidike avattuna.

4. Слегка приподнимите багажник со стороны
фонарей.

5. Чтобы освободить багажник из крепления,
отведите зажимную ручку вверх, не прикаса-
ясь к рычажку разблокировки, до упора в
направлении от автомобиля (на угол
примерно 40 градусов). 

6. При открытом креплении снимите б агажник.
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Ersatzteilübersicht
Spare part overview
Liste des pièces détachées            
Overzicht van de reserveonderdelen            
Panoramica pezzi di ricambio
Resumen de piezas
Přehled náhradních dílů
Zestawienie części zamiennych
Prezentarea generală a pieselor de schimb
Prehľad náhradných súčastí
Reservedelsoversigt
Varaosat
обзор запасных частей
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99087000159918700935
(250 mm)
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(300 mm)
9918700868
(350 mm)

9904700046

0969994320

9908700015 9918700935
(250 mm)
9918700936
(300 mm)
9918700868
(350 mm)
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Abnehmen des Trägers
Removing the carrier 
Démontage du porte-vélos
De fietsdrager verwijderen
Rimozione del portabiciclette
Retirada del soporte
Demontáž nosiče
Demontaż uchwytu
Demontarea suportului
Demontáž nosiča
Afmontering af cykelholder
Telineen irrottaminen
Демонтаж багажника
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1. Drücken Sie den Spanngriff etwas nach unten.
2. Ziehen Sie die Entriegelung im Spanngriff.
3. Klappen Sie den Spanngriff mit gezogener Entriege-

lung bis in Endstellung zum Fahrzeug hoch.

1. Press handle down slightly.
2. Pull out unlocking device in the handle.
3. With the unlocking device pulled out, tilt handle

upwards towards the vehicle until it reaches its end
position.

1. Pousser la poignée de serrage légèrement vers le
bas.

2. Tirer le dispositif de verrouillage situé dans la
poignée de serrage.

3. Maintenir le dispositif de verrouillage tiré et rabattre
la poignée de serrage jusqu'en position finale vers
le véhicule.

1. Handel licht naar beneden duwen. 
2. De ontkoppeling van de handel uittrekken.
3. Handel met uitgetrokken ontkoppeling tot de

eindstop naar boven duwen.

1. Premere la leva di serraggio leggermente verso il
basso.

2. Tirare il dispositivo di sblocco della leva di serrag-
gio.

3. Sollevare la leva di serraggio con il dispositivo di
sblocco tirato verso il veicolo fino a fine corsa.

1. Presionar la palanca de sujeción ligeramente hacia
abajo.

2. Accionar el desencastre en la palanca de sujeción.
3. Levantar la palanca de sujeción en dirección al

vehículo hasta la posición final con el desencastre
accionado.

1. Upínací úchyt zatlačte lehce dolů.
2. Vytáhněte odjištění v upínacím úchytu.
3. Upínací úchyt s vytaženým odjištěním vyklopte až

do koncové polohy k vozidlu.

1.Dociśnij lekko dźwignię.
2.Naciśnij zapadkę blokującą dźwignię.
3.Z wciśniętą zapadką podnieś dźwignię do oporu.

1. A se apăsa uşor în jos mânerul de strângere.
2. A se trage dispozitivul de zăvorâre aflat în mânerul

de strângere.
3. A se menţine dispozitivul de zăvorâre tras şi a se

rabata mânerul de strângere până în poziţia finală
aflată spre vehicul.

1. Upínací úchyt zatlačte ľahko nadol.
2. Vytiahnite odistenie v upínacom úchyte.
3. Upínací úchyt s vytiahnutým odistením vyklopte až

do koncovej polohy k vozidlu.

1. Tryk spændehåndtaget lidt nedad.
2. Træk i oplåsningsanordningen i spændehåndtaget
3. Klap spændehåndtaget med trukket oplås-

ningsanordning op til køretøjet i slutstilling.

1. Paina kiristyskahvaa hieman alaspäin.
2. Vedä kiinnityskahvan lukituksen avausta.
3. Käännä kiinnityskahva lukituksen avaus vedettynä

ylös ajoneuvoon päin loppuasentoon asti.

1. Слегка нажмите на зажимную ручку книзу.
2. Вытащите рычажок разблокировки, располо-

женный внутри зажимной ручки.
3. Отводите зажимную ручку c вытащенным

рычажком разблокировки вверх в крайнее
положение в направлении к автомобилю. 
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BITTE BEACHTEN!
Hinweise für die Benutzung
des ATERA Heckträgersy-
stems STRADA EVO im
Geltungsbereich der
deutschen Straßenverkehrs-
Zulassungs-Ordnung
(StVZO)
Bei Benutzung des Heckträgersystems im
Bereich der deutschen StVZO sind besondere
Hinweise zu beachten. Das amtliche Kennzei-
chen Ihres Fahrzeuges muss am Heckträgersy-
stem wiederholt werden. Das Wiederholungs-
kennzeichen benötigt keinen TÜV- bzw.
Zulassungsstempel. 
Der Fahrradheckträger verfügt über eine
europäische Betriebserlaubnis (ECE) mit der
Nummer: E4-26R03-03-0461 EXT00 (siehe
auch nebenstehende Anlage). Sie können
diesen Heckträger ohne weitere TÜV-Überprü-
fung an Ihrem Fahrzeug montieren, wenn die
Auflagen bzw. Hinweise der ECE (insbesondere
zur Stützlast, siehe Titelseite dieser Anleitung)
erfüllt bzw. beachtet sind.
Beachten Sie unbedingt auch die entsprechen-
den Auflagen zur dritten Bremsleuchte: “Bei
Fahrzeugausführungen, deren Typgenehmigung
nach dem 01.10.1998 erteilt wurde, dürfen
Ladungsträger oder mitgeführte Ladung die
dritte Bremsleuchte des Fahrzeuges nicht
verdecken. Die dritte Bremsleuchte muss rechts
und links - ausgehend von der
Fahrzeuglängsachse - in einem Horizontalwin-
kel von 10 Grad, nach oben - ausgehend von
der Leuchtenoberkante - in einem Vertikalwinkel
von 10 Grad und nach unten - ausgehend von
der Leuchtenunterkante -in einem Vertikalwinkel
von 5 Grad sichtbar sein. Kann auch nur eine
dieser Sichtbedingungen nicht eingehalten
werden, ist die dritte Bremsleuchte zu wieder-
holen”. Die dritte Bremsleuchte kann unter der
Art.-Nr.: 022 503 bezogen werden.
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Division Vehicle Regulation & Admission

P.O. Box 777 Tel. + 31 79 345 83 02 Type-approval Department
2700 AT  Zoetermeer E-mail typeapproval@rdw.nl

The Netherlands www.rdw.nl

External-projections-component R26-04 v6.00 Page 1 of 2

THE NETHERLANDS
(N E D E R L A N D)

COMMUNICATION

Concerning (1):

- approval granted
- approval extended
- approval refused
- approval withdrawn
- production definitely discontinued

of a separate technical unit type of luggage rack, ski rack or radio receiving or transmitting aerial (1).

Approval number: E4*26R04/00*0461*01

1. Trade name or mark : Atera GmbH

2. Type : SEV

3. : Atera GmbH
Im Herrach 1
88299 Leutkirch im Allgäu
Germany

4. If applicable, name and address of 
: n/a

5. Characteristics of the separate 
technical unit : Separate technical unit / Type of luggage rack

6. Limitations of use, if any, and 
assembly instructions : see Appendix 1 (Information folder); Annex 2: 

Conditions and advices, limitations of use

7. Specimen required for approval of a 
separate technical unit submitted on : 2024-06-05

8. Technical service conducting approval 
tests : TÜV Rheinland Kraftfahrt GmbH

Am Grauen Stein
51105 Köln
Germany

Approval number: E4*26R04/00*0461*01

9. Date of report issued by that service : 2024-06-20

10. Number of report issued by that service : 185NB0001-01

11. Approval for separate technical unit has been granted/extended/refused/withdrawn (1) in 
respect of luggage rack(s), ski rack(s), radio receiving or transmitting aerial(s) (1).

12. Place : Zoetermeer

13. Date :

14. Signature :

15. The list of documents filed with the administration service which has granted approval and 
available on request is attached to this communication.

(1) Strike out what does not apply.

17 July 2024
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08/20 13/20

Kein Aluminium
No aluminium
Non aluminium
Geen aluminium
Non in alluminio
No aluminio
Neobsahuje hliník

Aluminium 
niedopuszczalne
Nu din aluminiu
Neobsahuje hliník
Ikke aluminium 
Ei alumiinia
не из алюминия

INFO

Montage des Trägers
Assembling the carrier
Montage du porte-vélos
Montage van de fietsendrager
Montaggio del portabiciclette
Montaje del soporte
Montáž nosiče
Montaż uchwytu
Montajul suportului pentru biciclete
Montáž nosiča
Montering af cykelholderen 
Telineen asennus
Монтаж багажника

1

CLICK

6B

1
2

3

3

2

CLICK

1

6A

992570032206�992570032206�992570032206�

STRADA EVO
STRADA EVO RV

STRADA EVO
STRADA EVO RV

1

CLICK

2 3
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90
1

3

2

2

1
40

2

3A

1

2

3

INFO

A

B

2

1
XX YY 1234

110 mm
120 mm

H

A

B

H = 110 mm H = 120 mm

A

B

A

B

CLICK

a+b+c+d
CLICK

a+b+c+d

CLICK

a+b+c+d

XXXXXX

44
a

b c d

5

P

1

90

12V

2

1 90

2

4

XX YY 1234

°

°

°

°

STRADA EVO
STRADA EVO RV

STRADA EVO
STRADA EVO RV



CLICK (2x)

Art.-Nr. / Part-No.:

022 707

красный

STRADA EVO
STRADA EVO RV

STRADA EVO
STRADA EVO RV


